
 

June 14, 2021 
 

RE: Strattera®, Granulocyte Colony-Stimulating Factors, Diagnosis Code for Contraceptive 
Prescriptions 
 

Strattera® (Atomoxetine) 
Strattera® (atomoxetine) is a Tier-1 medication indicated for the treatment of attention-
deficit/hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) in patients 6 years of age and older. Prior authorization (PA) is 
required for ADHD medications in all Tiers, including Tier-1, for members older than 20 years of age 
and for members younger than 5 years of age. All PA requests for members younger than 5 years of 
age must be reviewed by an Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA)-contracted psychiatrist. For 
members older than 20 years of age, PA requests require a covered diagnosis and any additional 
criteria, based on the current Tier placement.  
 

Effective June 28, 2021, in order for pharmacy claims to process, a PA will be required for Strattera® for 
all members older than 20 years of age. PA requests for Strattera® need to be submitted on the 
Universal Petition for Medication Authorization (PHARM-04), which is available on the OHCA website 
at: https://oklahoma.gov/ohca/providers/forms/rxforms.html. For members currently using Strattera® 
for non-covered diagnoses, a 3-month PA can be granted to allow time to titrate off or transition to a 
different medication.  
 

Granulocyte Colony-Stimulating Factors Available Without Prior Authorization 
 Filgrastim products available without prior authorization include Granix® (tbo-filgrastim), 

Neupogen® (filgrastim), and Zarxio® (filgrastim-sndz). 
 

 Pegfilgrastim products available without prior authorization include Neulasta® (pegfilgrastim) 
and Ziextenzo® (pegfilgrastim-bmez). 

 

Effective immediately, OHCA is encouraging the use of diagnosis codes on prescriptions for 
contraceptives. The diagnosis code is needed for OHCA federal reporting purposes for contraceptives 
billed as a pharmacy claim when used for family planning. At this time, the adjudication of the claims 
will not be affected; however, claims will be denied when a diagnosis is not entered for contraceptive 
claims in the future. OHCA will alert pharmacies prior to denying claims for contraceptives submitted 
with no diagnosis. Acceptable diagnosis codes for contraceptives are listed in the following table: 
 

ICD-10 Code* Diagnosis 
Z30** encounter for contraceptive management 
E28.2 polycystic ovarian syndrome (PCOS) 
N80** endometriosis 
L70** acne 
F32.81 premenstrual dysphoric disorder(PMDD) 
N92** excessive, frequent, and irregular menstruation 
N93.8 abnormal uterine and vaginal bleeding, specified 
N93.9 abnormal uterine and vaginal bleeding, unspecified 

*All diagnosis codes submitted on a claim to OHCA should not contain a decimal. Decimals are 
listed in this chart as a reference only. Example: E28.2 should be billed as E282. 
**Any number or letter combination of UP TO FOUR numbers and letters of an assigned ICD-10-
CM diagnosis code 
 

Thank you for the services you provide to Oklahomans insured by SoonerCare! 

https://oklahoma.gov/ohca/providers/forms/rxforms.html

